LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 19 –

5. Potential dilution to shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The following table sets out (by reference to the information on shareholdings

available to the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) for illustration purpose only, immediately

upon full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate assuming that there will be no other

change to the share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the

date of full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate; and (iii) for illustrative purpose,

immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds from the Latest Practicable Date

to the date of the EGM and full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate:

Shareholders
(i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) immediately upon full
utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate

(iii) immediately upon full
conversion of Convertible

Bonds from the Latest
Practicable Date to the date

of the EGM and full
utilisation of Refreshed

General Mandate
(Note 2)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Magnolia Wealth (Note 1) 4,543,036,404 63.19% 4,543,036,404 52.65% 10,143,036,404 66.09%

Shares available to be issued

under the Refreshed General

Mandate – – 1,438,000,000 16.67% 2,558,000,000 16.67%

Public Shareholders 2,646,963,596 36.81% 2,646,963,596 30.68% 2,646,963,596 17.24%

Total 7,190,000,000 100.00% 8,628,000,000 100.00% 15,348,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Magnolia Wealth is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share

capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Ji.

2. pursuant to a deed of waiver and undertaking dated 18 June 2014, Magnolia Wealth has irrevocably

and unconditionally undertaken to the Company and agreed, among other things, to convert the full

amounts of all its Convertible Bonds outstanding (and unconverted) into the Shares in accordance

with the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds as at the last business day of the conversion

period, which is five (5) business days preceding the date falling on the fifth anniversary of the